


, . 

M r. David Cates 
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality 
Page 2 

the entire saturated thickness of the fractured sandstone in these areas. EPM believes this is will 
be more effective at removing COCs from these areas. 

DEQ Comment 3: On page IV-4: A synthetic liner may be required/or the impoundment 
depending on the classification 0/ the water 10 be discharged. We need to check with DEQ WQD 
on this. 

EPM Response: Acknowledged. lnstallatiol1 of a synthetic liner may increase the cost of 
construction of the impoundments, but the cost impact would impact all alternatives equally, so 
the evaluation of alternatives would not be impacted by this requirement. 

DEQ Comment 4: On page IV-7 at the bottom a/the page: UIC permits are obtained through 
DEQ not OWRB. 

EPM Resp nse: Acknowledged. 

DEQ Comment 5: On page IV-9 G. l: What is meant by recharge in the discussion 0/the lime/or 
uranium extraction duration? Is related 10 ;tem 2 above? 

EPM Response: Recharge refers to the inj ection of treated water rather versus extraction of 
residual groundwater. For the purpose of scheduling, EPM asserted that, under Alternative 2, 
EPM would be able to maximize the extraction of grOlmd water from all areas, including from 
fractures in the Western Upland, U-Pond #1, and U-Pond #2 areas, and achieve removal of 
uranium within three years. Alternative 5 invo lves injection of treated water into the Western 
Upland, U-Pond #1, and U-Pond #2 areas, which would then discharge into the Western 
Alluvium, and uranium would then be recovered from the Western Alluvium. EPM estimated 
that this would require additional time relative to Alternative 2. 

These estimates were based on estimated pumping rates, distribution coeffici ents, and pore 
volumes of water in each area. More detai led evaluation will be required in the remedial design. 
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Project Manager, Cimarron Environmental Response Trust 
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